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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9405.20.8010

Mr. Dale S. Kauffman

Seattle Logistics, Inc.

835 S. 192nd St., Ste. 100

Seattle, WA 98148

RE:
The tariff classification of a bedside lamp from China.

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

In your letter dated June 28, 2010, you requested a tariff classification ruling on behalf of your client, Funko II LLC.

The merchandise under consideration is the Iron Man Lamp/Alarm Clock bedside lamp.  A sample of the lamp was submitted with your ruling request.  The sample is identified as E316268, Model 1998/IN248.

The Iron Man lamp is a child’s bedside or desk lamp designed in the image of Iron Man.  It consists of a plastic lamp base in the shape of a small body measuring approximately 8½ inches tall and 5½ inches wide at its widest point.  In the belly section of the base is a small four character digital alarm clock display.  At the top of the base is an on/off rocker switch and an Edison base lamp-holder rated for a 25 watt (W) E26 Type G lamp.  The back of the lamp body features a speaker, MP 3 audio input socket and a six foot power cord with a two-prong polarized plug rated for 120 volts (V).  Push-button controls for operating the alarm clock are located on the arms of the lamp body.  A plastic drum-shaped shade/diffuser measuring approximately 6 inches tall with an outside diameter of 6 inches attaches to the top of the lamp body and resembles the head of Iron Man.  In the bottom of the base is an access panel that houses three “AA” size batteries which provides backup power for the clock functions.

The applicable subheading for the Iron Man bedside lamp will be 9405.20.8010, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Lamps and lighting fittings…: Electric table, desk, bedside, or floor-standing lamps: Other: Household.”  The general duty rate will be 3.9 percent ad valorem.

Importations of this product may be subject to the provisions of Section 133 of the Customs Regulations if they copy or simulate a registered trademark, trade name or copyright recorded with U.S. Customs and Border Protection.  If you are an authorized importer of the product we recommend notifying your local Customs office prior to importation.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Thomas Campanelli at (646) 733-3016.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division




